### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent		11/26/2013	bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Block Vision, Inc.
Street Address:	939 Elkridge Landing Road
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Linthicum
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21090
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2806212	BLOCK VISION, INC.
Registration Number:	2820657	BLOCK VISION

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3125774688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (312)577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole Dobbins
Signature:	/Carole Dobbins/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005193 FRAME: 0454

2806212

C UU YYY HU

Date:	01/15/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=BMO IP release#page1.tif source=BMO IP release#page2.tif source=BMO IP release#page3.tif source=BMO IP release#page4.tif source=BMO IP release#page5.tif	

## TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Release and Reassignment is made as of November 26, 2013, by Bank of Montreal, as administrative agent ("Secured Party").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee and Block Vision, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("<u>Debtor</u>") are parties to that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated as of September 4, 2002 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"; capitalized terms which are not defined herein have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement) and pursuant to which Debtor granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Debtor to Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 2002, at Reel 2588 Frame 0662;

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in and lien on all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Debtor; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Debtor's right, title and interest in the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) ach trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on <u>Schedule A-1</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, any symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application;
  - (ii) each trademark license listed on <u>Schedule A-2</u> hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
  - (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

US\_100105685v2\_214338-00062

2. Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of Secured Party's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

US\_100105685v2\_214338-00062

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

**BANK OF MONTREAL**, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Trademark Release and Reassignment

# **SCHEDULE A-1**

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
BLOCK VISION, INC.	2806212	1/20/04
BLOCK VISION	2820657	3/9/04

# **Trademark Applications**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date
None.		

US\_100105685v2\_214338-00062

# **SCHEDULE A-2**

# **Trademark Licenses**

None.

US\_100105685v2\_214338-00062

RECORDED: 01/15/2014